3. Bryan Palombo, The Publick Library, LLC T/a Publick Library, 3323
Eastern Avenue - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application for a new
Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Article
2B Section 6-201 (d) (vii) $500,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures
and facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people, request for
outdoor table service

4, Michael Equbay & Tecle Zemikiel, M&T Liquor Food Mart, LLCT/a M&T
Liquor and Food Mart, 2002-04 E. Oliver Street - Class “A” Beer, Wine &
Liquor License - Request to reopen after being closed for more than 90 days

M1, Violations:

1. Shelly Gordon & Dolores Reicher, Silverlud, Inc. T/a Circus Bar- Class “BD7”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License/ Adult Entertainment - Violation of Rule 4.17
Sexual Practices and Obscenity - March 10, 2015 - Atapproximately 7:20 pm
an undercover detective of the Vice Unit of the Baltimore City Police Department
entered the establishment. While at the establishment Det. Gatto engaged a
dancer, later identified as Michelle Schwartz, in conversation. During their
conversation Ms. Schwartz solicited Det. Gatto to engage in sexual acts in
exchange for U.S. currency. Once the agreement was made, Bar Manager Terri
Broseker, engaged Det. Gatto in conversation informing him that the cost of the
sexual acts would be $170.00 and that he could use the basement area to engage
in the sexual activity with Ms. Schwartz. Det. Gatto agreed to the conditions of
the agreement and informed both parties that he would leave the establishment
so that he could obtain the necessary fund to pay for services.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - March 10, 2015/January 8, 2015 - At
approximately 8:00 pm the Baltimore City Police Department executed a Search
and Seizure warrant at the establishment. The probable cause for the execution
of the search warrant was based on a controlled purchase of illegal narcotic
drugs at the establishment from a Mr. Andre Campbell, who was working as a
bouncer at the establishment at time of purchase. On the date of the execution of
the search warrant Mr. Andre Campbell was present and working at the
establishment and was taken into custody and charged. On April 15, 2015 Mr.
Campbell was convicted of Conspiracy to Distribute a Controlled Dangerous
Substance and Distribution of a Controlled Dangerous Substance in regards to
the prior controlled purchase which occurred on January 8, 2015.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance - March 10,
2015/]January 8, 2015 - On March 10, 2015, at approximately 7:20 pm an
undercover detective of the Vice Unit of the Baltimore City Police Department
entered the establishment. While at the establishment Det. Gatto engaged a
dancer, later identified as Michelle Schwartz, in conversation. During their
conversation Ms. Schwartz solicited Det. Gatto to engage in sexual acts in
exchange for U.S. currency. At approximately 8:00 pm the Baltimore City Police



Department executed a Search and Seizure warrant at the establishment on that
same date. The probable cause for the execution of the search warrant was
based on a controlled purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the establishment
from a Mr. Andre Campbell, who was working as a bouncer at the establishment
at time of purchase. On the date of the execution of the search warrant Mr. Andre
Campbell was present and working at the establishment and was taken into
custody and charged. On April 15, 2015 Mr. Campbell was convicted of
Conspiracy to Distribute a Controlled Dangerous Substance and Distribution of a
Controlled Dangerous Substance in regards to the prior controlled purchase
which occurred on January 8, 2015.

2. Ernest Hatmaker & Bradley Simmons, Chez Joey, LLC T/a Chez Joey, 415 E.
Baltimore Street - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License/Adult
Entertainment Violation of Rule 4.17 Sexual Practices and Obscenity - March
10, 2015 - At approximately 8:00 pm an undercover detective of the Vice Unit of
the Baltimore City Police Department entered the establishment. While there
Det. Jackson engaged a dancer, later identified as Jasmine Vallare, in
conversation. During their conversation Ms. Vallare solicited Det. Jackson to
engage in sexual acts in exchange for U.S. currency. Ms. Vallare confirmed a
range of prices for various services and agreed to a specific set of sexual services
for $100.00 in U.S. currency.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - March 10, 2015/December 11, 2014 - At
approximately 8:00 pm the Baltimore City Police Department executed a Search and
Seizure warrant at the establishment. The probable cause for the execution of the
search warrant was based on a controlled purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the
establishment from a Mr. Charles Thomas, who was working at the establishment at
time of purchase, on December 11, 2014. On the date of the execution of the search
warrant Mr. Charles Thomas was present and working at the establishment and was
taken into custody and charged.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance - March 10, 2015/
December 11, 2014 - At approximately 8:00 pm an undercover detective of the Vice
Unit of the Baltimore City Police Department entered the establishment. While there
Det. Jackson engaged a dancer, later identified as Jasmine Vallare, in conversation.
During their conversation Ms. Vallare solicited Det. Jackson to engage in sexual acts
in exchange for U.S. currency. Ms. Vallare confirmed a range of prices for various
services and agreed to a specific set of sexual services for $100.00 in U.S. currency.
Shortly thereafter Det. Jackson’s investigation, Baltimore City Police executed a
Search and Seizure warrant at the establishment. The probable cause for the
execution of the search warrant was based on a controlled purchase of illegal
narcotic drugs at the establishment from a Mr. Charles Thomas, who was working at
the establishment at time of purchase, on December 11, 2014. On the date of the
execution of the search warrant Mr. Charles Thomas was present and working at the
establishment and was taken into custody and charged



Tania Ramos, La Rumba, LLC T/a La Rumba, 1650-54 E. Pratt Street - Class
“BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.05 Lighting- July 18, 2015
- At approximately 12:55 am, Inspector Chrissomallis and Karanikolis were working
with Lt. William Coburn of the Baltimore City Police Department in conducting
routine checks of licensed establishments. While on duty the Inspectors and Lt.
Coburn visited the establishment to conduct a routine inspection. Upon making
entry inspectors observed that the back portion of the bar area where the restrooms
were located were completely dark. Upon informing the owner/manager of this
observation, the owner/manager flipped on a breaker switch to illuminate the area.
Inspectors informed the owner/manager of the violation.

Violation of Rule 3.06 Sanitation and Safety - July 18, 2015 - At approximately
12:55 am, Inspector Chrissomallis and Karanikolis were working with Lt. William
Coburn of the Baltimore City Police Department in conducting routine checks of
licensed establishments. While on duty the Inspectors and Lt. Coburn visited the
establishment to conduct a routine inspection. While conducting their inspection,
Inspectors observed that the bathrooms had no paper towels, no bathroom tissue,
and no soap. In addition, the bathrooms lacked doors. Inspectors informed the
owner/manager of the violation.

Violation of Rule 3.07 Restroom Facilities - July 18, 2015 - At approximately
12:55 am, Inspector Chrissomallis and Karanikolis were working with Lt. William
Coburn of the Baltimore City Police Department in conducting routine checks of
licensed establishments. While on duty the Inspectors and Lt. Coburn visited the
establishment to conduct a routine inspection. While conducting their inspection,
Inspectors observed that the bathrooms had no paper towels, no bathroom tissue,
and no soap. In addition, the bathrooms lacked doors. Inspectors informed the
owner/manager of the violation.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 18, 2015 ~ At approximately 12:55
am, Inspector Chrissomallis and Karanikolis were working with Lt. William Coburn
of the Baltimore City Police Department in conducting routine checks of licensed
establishments. While on duty the Inspectors and Lt. Coburn visited the
establishment to conduct a routine inspection. Upon conducting their inspection of
the bathroom area - once it was illuminated - inspectors observed within a closet of
exposed wires, which seemed to be providing power to the establishment's interior
and trash and debris. Inspectors informed the owner/manager of the
housing/health violations.

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes
prior to the time noted above, items may be moved and postponed items can be heard early to move the
agenda forward. Also note that parties are asked to submit and written requests and all documents and
requests to the liquor board at least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | September 24,
2015

New Application:

Applicant(s) Bryan Palombo

The Publick Library, LLC T/a Publick Library
3323 Eastern Avenue

Class “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of
Article 2B Section 6-201 (d) (vii) $500,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities
and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people, request for outdoor table service

Board'’s Information:

Attached are copies of the application, map, and Capital Investments Breakdown with invoices.
Last Inspection Date(s): Not Applicable (new)

SDAT: In Good Standing (Active)

BOARD’S DECISION:




DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w4) Search Help

Entity Name: THE PUBLICK LIBRARY, LLC

Department ID: W15588155

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status

Principal Office (Current): 3323 EASTERN AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MD 21224

Resident Agent {Current}): BRYAN PALOMBO
715 WASHINGTON PLACE
APT 2F
BALTIMORE, MD 21201

Status: ACTIVE
Good Standing: Yes
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Other
Date of Formation or Registration: 1211242013
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: N/A
Closel/Not Close: Unknown

http://sdat.resiusa.org/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 9/2/2015
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Applicatian for Alcoholic Beverages License
HBoard of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

CLASS TYPE: 8 LICENSE AT THE LDCATION: 3323 EASTERN AVENUE  (F TRANSER, LOCATION:
CORPORATE/LLE/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: THE PUBLICK LIBRARY. LLC TRAOE NAME: Publick Library
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN ADDRESS: 1720 THAMES ST 21231 PHONE: 410-258-8500 EMAILMARYLANDLEGALRGMAILEAM

INDICATE TYPE DF LICENSEAPPLICARON: ~ TRANSFER 3 NEW () EXPANSION OF PREMISES 3 SUBSTITUTECT  AMENDMENT(S) O
Describe Part of Premises to be Used: FIRST FLOOR  Will you offer delivery of food and/or alcohal? O3 Yes G2 No

Will Live Entertainment be pravided? CiYes & No What Kind?

Will Dutdear Table Service Be Provided? XYes (1 No  OF Premise Catering of Food and Alcohol? [ Yes 53 No

Please nata that as per Art. 2B §10-202{a}{iv}(1} that an application for the issuance or transfer is not complete unless the applicant has
abtained zaning appraval from the City of Baltimore Do you have a Zoning Approval DHCD? OYes &3 No If yes, pleese attach. If no, please give
timeframe for obtaining lettar of approval: 7-14 days

WORKER'S COMPENSATION INFORMATION - INSURANGE CARRIER /A POLICY OR BINDER #:

i. Applicant A
BRYAN J. PALGMBO

{full name) {telephonena.} E-mail (Requirad)
3204 KESWICK ROAD BALTMORE MD 2121l bI7-963-4788 ARPALOMBNEGMAILCOM 5 YEARS

{residence) Strest City State lipLode  (period of residency in Baltimore City)
{Month/Year of Birth) 07/18/77 (Sex: Male or Female) MALE (Place of Birth) IPSWICH, MA

If applicable. address of Property o which tax is paid in your individual name: 319 S £LLWOGG ST BALTIMORE MD 21224
Check: & Yes[J Na Have you beena resident and/or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
® Yez : No Areyou aregistered voter in the City of Baltimore?

2. Agplicent B

(full name) {telephonenn.} t-mail (Required)
(residence}Street ity State lipCode  (period of residency in Battimore City)
{Menth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

If applicable, address of Property on which taxis paid in your individual name:
Check: T3 Yes OO0 No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimare for 2 years preceding this application?
O Yes O No Are you s registered voter in the City of Baltimore?

3. Applicant C

(fullname) {telephunena.) E-mail (Required)
(residerce) Street City State lipCede  (period of residency in Baltimore Dity)
{Manth/Year of 8irth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

If applicable, address of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name:
Check: O Yes O No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O YesUTl No Are you a registered voter in the Eity of Baltimore?
1. Has the applicant(s) been convicted of a felony, or has besn adjudged guilty of violating the laws governing the sale of any




"*all:nhnlin‘ beverage or for gambling in any State, including
Maryland? O Yes & N If yes, mark applicant and provide
explanation in adjacent spaca provided.

2. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guilty of
any offense against the laws of the State of Maryland or the
United States. (1 Yes 32 Na If yes, mark spplicant and explain.

Applicant Al BO CO

Applicant Al BO CLO

3. Has the applicant(s) ever held a license for the sale of slcoholic
beverages in the State of Maryland? (3 Yes [ No If yes, explain.

4. Has the spplicant(s) ever had a liquor license suspended ar
revoked? [J Yes X No If yes, explain in adjacent space.

5. Does the applicant(s) have a pecuniary interest in any other Apicant AD BO €O
alcoholic beverage business ar business for which a license has -

been applied for, grented, and issued? & Yes & No If yes,
explain in adjacent space.

6. Is your spouse or child a licensee, in this jurisdiction or any
other, and does ke or she have any financial interest in any other
alcohofic beverage business? [ Yes (X Na If yes, explain.

7. Is there now, or will there be, during the continuance of the
license applied for, any ather persan financial interested in said
license or business ta be conducted thereunder? & Yes [ No
If yes, explain in the adjacant space provided.

8. Is the licensed premises presently open and operating?
O Yes & Nolf no, please provide information requested in o
adjacent space provided, Elosure Date:

Explanation: *mﬂ“:

8. Do any of the spplicant(s) have any indebtedness or other
financial obligations ta any menufaciurer, brewer, distiller,
or wholesaler at the time of making this applicstion?

O Yes &I No [f Yes, please provide information as to
the applicant(s) indebtad, the amount of indebtedness, and
the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller, or
whaolesaler In the adjacent space pravided.




. 10. Plewis list the fallowing, if applicable, in the spaces provided belaw:

Purchase Price of  Dwner of the Real  Cost of the Real Cost of the Cost of the Doven Payment Terms for the
Business Property Property Business Personal provided tn seller  Balance due
Property
N/A SOUTHEAST N/A LEASE: 1D YR NNN | S10D,000 N/A N/A
COMMLUMNITY $6,000.00/M0
DEVELOPMENT
LORPDRATIDN

1. Pleass list the following information for the Manager of the establishment to be licansed:
Hains dirgss ne Bl

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - {ive name(s) and addresses - in Carporation list all officers (attach list if necessary) or in Limited Liability
Company/Partnerships list all authorized persons.)

[} NAME: BRYAN PALOMBD, 75 WASHINGTON PLAGE, APT 2-F, BALTIMORE, MD 21201, TITLE: N/A 715 %(F STOEK HELD RESIDENCE: MD
2) HAME: ANDREW DRION THRUSH. 305 W FAYETTE ST, ART 1712, BALTMORE, MD 21201 THTLE: N/A 0 %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE: MD
3) NAME: DANIEL MARSHALL BALDWIN, 313 S ELLWOOD AVE, BALTMORE. MD 21224 TITLE: N/A___ 25 SA0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE: MO

4) NAME: EMILY ALICE SHEEHAN MEGNIN, 313 § ELLWOOD AVE, BALTMORE, MD ZIZ24 TITLE: N/A__25  %DF STOCK HELD RESIDENCE: MD

0) NAME: HENRY ARINGTON DEFDRD, 3609 HUDSON ST, BALTMORE, MD 21224 TRLE:N/A__ 25 %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE: CA
& ) NAME: MICHAEL JOSERH GIDIOSO, 5705 GREENSPRING AVE, BALTMORE, 21208 MO TITLE: N/A g % OF STOCK HELD RESIDENCE: MD

*eweu>*Attached is a list of the names and addresses of all nutstanding stockholders who on the day of this application own more
than 5% of the outstending stock of the corporation and the articles of incorporation, partnership agreement or articles of
organization.*******

“Extract from Law: If any affidavit or oath reguired under the provisions of this Act shall contain any false statsments, the affender

shall be deemed guilty of perjury. And upon indictment snd conviction thereof. shall be subject to penalties provided by Law far that
crime.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whosa signature appears below cartifies that he/she has been a resident and taxpayer of Beliimare City,
Maryland for st least twa years preceding the filing of this application. Each of ssid applicants hereby certifies further that if tha license applied far is
granted, he/she will canform to all State and County laws and regulations relating to the sals of alcoholic beverages, as well as to the rules ard regulations
of the Board af Licensa Commissioners for Baltimore City, snd harby grants parmission to the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectars
and clerks, The Board of Licansa Commissioners for Baltimara Eity, its duly authorized agents and employees, and any peace officer of Baltimara City or the
State of Maryl spect and search at any and all hours, without warrant, the premises and any and all parts thereof upon and in which said business is

“ Signature of Applicant A Signature of Applicant B Signature of Applicant C

State of Maryland: E 2 &7 i; %g%ﬁ'gf% r 55

THIS CERTIFIES, THAT ON THE bt on 1/ Qd g . 4w me, T My m.-‘.‘;g‘,
before the subsgriber a notary publicpf the of Marylang, pérsonally appeared W ' Pubel
The applicant (sTnamed in the forequing application, and made oath in due form of law Lhat the statement tt‘ﬂﬂ&ﬂﬁllmhmzﬁhhﬂqhﬁ*——“*‘“w
knewledge and belief. A _ y

3




Notary Public

(Witness my hand and seal)
Name and Address of the awners of the premise/landlord: SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Phone Number: 410-342-3234

STATEMENT OF DWNER OF PREMISES REOLIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

{I. WE) W‘! a \DO/‘ . REREBY CERTIFY, That (| am. we are) the owner(s) of the property located at 3323 EASTERN

AVENLE, Baltimare, Lity with a Zip Code of 21224, which is named in the present application made to  Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City
under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to th  granting of the license applied for. and hereby authorize the State Comptraller, his duly
autharized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City. its duly authorized agents and employees. and  any
peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland. to inspect and search, without warrant. the premises upon which the business is to be

condusted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

{Witness (my. our) hand(s) and seal(s} this :rz ( day of in the year of 29[ "‘\:/

A
OWNER/DFFICER/AGENT

STATE OF MARYLAND

THIS CERTIFIES, THAT ON 3 ] day of Au GLST 201 5
Befare the subscriber a notary public of the State of Maryland, persasblly appeared :DPN W (thas Kwﬂ?_ on A,

aniel M. Baldioon

and acknowledge the execation of the foreguing statement to be his act.
' L
{Witness my hand and seal) Cpin S Q P Lot ‘,,O
Caal ELISA D. CLAYT
Notary Public Notary Public

Baltimore City, MD
My Comm. Exps. May 7, 2016

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persans.
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate awners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business covered by the
present application is to ke canducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are persanally known to us and has been a resident
ar a taxpayer of Baltimore City and & resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding this application.

Names Address Signature noB | Length of time |
{Month/Year) | Acquainted with |
i i the Applicant{s} |

”earLDchaq( 360?/#4:6« ﬁ' 2022 M <lge | s

m%~u..,\, g\a[ SC(IchJAUC Z(H Lﬁ“(ﬁ'{ S yes.
Mlene a’f?lx 400 Grundy S Aval H’ll’IS S5N%




9/1/2015 5:58 PM  FROM: 41022007286 TO: +141039684382 P.

Natary Public

(Witness my hard and seal)

Nz aed Address of ts pumers of the presnisa/lusdiord: SOUTH

STATEMENT OF OWNER OF PREMISES RERUMRED [N CONKELTIBN WITH ALCOHDUC SEVERASES LAW TIF MARVIAND

(LWE) __, HEREBY CERTIFY, That {] em, wa ave) the ownar{s) of the property located at 3323 EARTERN
AVEMIUE, Boktimare, City with a Zip Cnda of 26224, which ix nemnd in the present application made tn Board of Liquoe License Commixsiensrs of Baltimora City
undzs the Alcchalic Beversge Laws of Maryland and assent tnth  granting of the kicensa applied for, and hereby suthorize the Stats Comptroller, his duly
suthocized deputies, inspecturs snd clerks, the Board of Liguor Licensa Cammissiossrs of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and smployess. and  any
peacs officer of the City of Beltimare end Stats of Haryland, ts inspect and ssarch, without warrant, the premises upon which the business is 1o be
conducted, and any and all parts of the bullding in which £aid buginess it to b conducted, at sy and all hours.

{Witness (my, oer) hand(s) and ealls) this dayof in the year of

OWNER/DFFICER/AGENT
WITNESS:

STATE OF MARYLANO
THIS CERTIFIES. THAT DN

day of
Bofure th subsceibes a notary pablic f U Stata of Marylend, peraunally sppeared
and acknwiedgad the exscation of the foreguing satement t be ' =t

(Winess my hand gnd sesl)
Notary Public

Thm fallswing cortificatss must be sipned by of lesst 3 persons.

We, the undersigned citizans, resl estate owners and registarsd voters in the ity of Baitimore in which the besiness caverad by the
prazent spplication it to be canducted, certify thet the quelifying spplicent(s) is/are personelly kiown ta us and hes kamn » resident
or & topsyer of Bxtimors City snd & resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding this spplicstion.

Hamay Addraxy Sigmatore DR Langth of tme
[Month/Yeer) | Acquminted with
i Agplicant(s)

EmilyMein |3 REIWRd Al % 8/1380] Z ycs
AS 1D GG VoY) Coloion
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Capital improvements, 3323 Eastern Avenue, 1* Floor 2014-present

RM Sovich Architects 1/07/14 Concept Plan 1 S 3,000.00

RM Sovich Architects 1/30/14 Concept Plan $ 3,000.00
RM Sovich Architects 3/11/14 Constr. Docs. S 10,950.00
E&J Bldg & Design 3/14/14 Gen. Contracting S 5,000.00
E&J Bidg & Design 2014 renovations $375, 374.00
Holland Construction 4/24/14 renovations $ 57,155.00
Rommel Cranston Svc  9/30/14 move gas line S 556.00
Holland Construction 12/10/14 gas line S 2156.25
E&J Bldg & Design 3/19/15 final construction $ 55,996.00
Second Chance 5/15/15 installed mirrors 5 2,687.10

Current Totals (buildout not comolete)} $515,874.35



SOVICH
RM SOVICH ARCHITECTURE INC. ARCHEI
3600 O'Donnell Street TECTU
Suite 240 ] [ ]
Baltimore, MD 21224
L)
Bill To: - I nvoice
Bl;yan Palombo
Alewife Baltimore
21 North Eutaw St
Baltimore, MD 21201
Date ‘Invoice No. Terms Fruject Pl
01/30/14 1100 13013 The Alewife 3323 E
Description _ : R;te : Amount
Concept Plan - per agreement for AJE services 3,000.00 3,000.00

Thank you for your business. Total "$3,000.00



RM SOVICH ARCHITECTURE INC. :1;1‘;!:1
3600 O'Donnell Street TECTU
Suite 240 R E

Baltimore, MD 21224

Invoice

Bryan Palombo
Alewife Baltimore

21 North Eutaw 5t
Baltimore, MD 21201

S e e x
R el R .F'" ﬂ""‘“'m'“ i

Construction Documents
- Architectural dwgs required permits 6,000 0.50 3,000.00
- Mechanical, Electricz!, Plumbing 7,950.00 7,950.00

Thank you for your business. Total $10,950.00



E&J Building and Design
Ed Neuhaus
133 Two Tavemns Rd
Littlestown PA 17340
443-421-8184
ejbuitdinganddesign@gmail.com

14 March 2014

Mr. Bryan Palumbo

[ acknowledge and accept your check in the amount of $5,000.00 for securing general
confracting services for the Publick Library Project located at 3323 Eastern Ave.
Baltimore MD 21224,

We are proud to be a participant of this team and soon to be successful project.'

Sincerely .
£2 faunbenr Rt N
(*

Ed Neuhaus



[ .

t Ky
. - M

t

\ SOVICH
VICH JITECTURE INC. .
RM SOVICH ARCHITECTURE INC . NEERl
3600 O'Donnell Street TECYTU
Suite 240 R 5
Baltimore, MD 21224
[ ]
Bl Invoice
Bryan Palombo
Alewife Baltimore
21 North Eutaw St
Baltimore, MD 21201
Date . invoice No. Terms Mot
01/0714 1096 13013 The Alewife 3323 Eastern Ave
A,
Description Amount
DEPOSIT 2,000.00

Total $2,000.00



E&J Building and Design
Ed Neuhaus
133 Two Taverns Rd
Littlestown PA 17340
443-421-8184
ejbuildinganddesign@gmail.com

07 July 2015

Chris Ryer

Southeast Community Development Trwpoiatien
3323 Eastern Ave

Baltimore MD 21224

Invoice #002
Pay Application 2 of 4 {covers mobilization)

Dear Cliris,

Per our AJA107 contract and the Ei Building and D23ign pay application schedule dated
20 March 2015, we are invoicing the following to the new waterline project for SECDC:

$55,535 Onginai Constructun Cust
$0.00 Net Cnange Orders to date
$55,966 Total Contract Amount

$0.00 Completed and Stored in place

Retainage on completed work

Total completed less retainzge

Lizas Previc us Apglic s =

Ny da Pestenta2 b ic | lization; duemiow
siance to Finish inc!ding retainage

e
AP

Note: pay app 3 of 2 \¥at tap of watse a7 will be invoiced in the amount of $18,655.33

Since "l

Ed Neultaus
El Building and Des.gn

Pagelofil



E&J Building and Design
Ed Neuhaus
133 Two Taverns Rd
Littlestown PA 17340
443-421-8184
ejbuildinganddesign@gmail.com

27 luly 2015

Chris Ryer

Southeast Community Development ~ w27 ration
3323 £astern Ave

Baltimore MD 21224

Invoice #003
Pay Apjaication 3 of 4

Dear Chris,

Per our AIA107 contract and the E’ fivilili-g and D 2sign pay application schedule dated
20 March 2015, we are invoicing the fol.owing to 1he new waterline project for SECDC:

$55,550 Oniginal Construction Los!
$0.00 Net Cnange Orders to date
$55,%06 Total Contract Amount

$0.00 Completed and Stored in place
$0.00 Retainage on comaleted viork
$2,060 Total completed less re tainaga
$2,00L Lzs = Pravigus Apghic .t

(T R A RS R T 4+ oy | 3 B T -
SR ) A STERea B2 A o malnita pping

-+
g1

pERGS.
$37,2

10,66 Eslence to Finish inctuding retainage

Note: pay app 4 il e inveiced i~ 77z -1 ©.1-t of $18,655.33

= 4,‘), YL.\-—»'L/-\_

£d Neuhaus
BJ Buildi-w and Des.g:

Since s [

Page iofl



I T I R, Fim e v e e Dt

{For Stated Amcwnts and Far Particular Period)

STATE OF MAEYLAND.
COUNTY OF BALILMOKE

The undersis. cu, w1 soioideis et v o s i et s e ~anstadiein?s paid by {or on behalf of)_3323
EASTERN AVENUE. LLC. to the edetlcftis, 0 oojiorn: by, for e slited amount, does waive, release, and
relinquish it r ;ht 2 dain a v or . s for work parformed or materials furnished through the 30* day of
DECEMBFR, ™2 nth-* ‘o i de ol edprogerty:

B y—
300 FLEPY STRERY Rl
W. MTD _mu

provided, haweer, tmat this relanse shall not preiudice oF in anv way require the undersigned to relinquish its right to
dalmalien o s penh 2t 5t descried eroosrty to the extent of any and all amounts remaining or hereafter
becoming duve f.i- labcr or service pes foried or materials fumnished, over and above the amount of the partial payment
hereby acknou e ri np far e s o “or 7 s performed or materials furnished subsequent to the date indicated in this
release, Ifthzrov: inaritigprecTed above i5°a check or draft, this Partial Release of Lien Is conditioned upon payment of
said check or daf’: ¥Eviis it is void. :

A seal?cf an_fjﬁgﬁ‘yaﬁa:tﬁis i t!ay,sf' JAMU AR Y 01
(Y & ;7 /::? e

TY Lo of AN A

¥
/ I -
“,i'-

L2 Ak it
H DO A 1IN DR L PON
enor

ing in: wm niwes o 0 v edgen hefore re thir /7 day of SANLARY, 2013, by JOE HOLLAND. who is
knowr corezwhoho i oo ced s Drivers [icense as identification and did take an cath.
N

5 Y
o

.

_..L..‘( -’-’{ gc/d L
ARY PUBLIC 57> OF PENT' jéf

My Commission Bmires: QCTORRR 6, 2013 28T
S o U8y 7Y i“..'%‘.?ﬂﬁll

W.‘.D}'..Eﬂ ! L:,iiz,p‘nmurm Pubic
Printed Name of »r tsr' Prialic J Mmmo;m
My Commission
leirber, Hennsvivarka Assoctetion of Notaries

CONSTRLCTY % ANAGE o1t L ERAL D CLTAA JNING ) D A'LD | GREEN BUILDING
731 FREDERICK Sifst..  mANUVEL 4 (7aa1 | FHO. b 17 6525300 €. THLEDANES | HOLLAND-CORP.COM

. g



M D
L ! ;ﬁ-}a‘ , ~hange Order Request
RUCT:0ON° Order # 1

Order Date: 12/10/2014

To: 3323 Ezstarn Avenue LLC Project: 14025

3700 <zifam AveIus The Pubiick Library Restaurant
Baltimcre MD 21224 3233 Eastem Ave.
Baltimore MD
Intemal # 4807

The contractor agress 1 .un m l L g nar agiees to
pay for the following « iing oY w36t Plans Attached r—-l
Ordered By: Customer Order: Specifications Attached D
DescriptionofWork Amount

Change Gas Line 5z

Change Gas Line fror Fim 2,15625
Notes
changes will lover the c crafl o b
;‘:’;ﬁ;umm s 5, aos 3y 11 Requested Amount of Change 2,156.25
Owner: Date:
:ff
o ’ e / s R
Contractor: s 444/ ) Date: ﬂ'ﬂ? )Jt-]-
’/ / !'\_/



ROMMEL CRANSTON
: SERVICE o
©/30/2014 4« PO Box
No. 41013834 Ui MD 21090

410.232.7100  443-457-6398 fax

BliTe -5 heast Coramunity Develp. Corp Servige Atthe PubLick Library Restaurant
5323 Eastern Ave 3323 Eastern Avenue
£ttan: Chris Rver (Director) Baltimore, MD 21224

Baivr are, MD 21224

Customer iD. 22 <
Description:wmk Ordar 40010291 P/C. MISC SEE NOTES Refesenee: Work Order 40010291

Terms: PO Number:

them e nguion e N Quantity Unit Price Amount |

Billing for labor and maizal renured i move 3/4" gas pipe for curh instaliztion as per attached service ticket
#40010291. Thank vy«

. _T&M:abor2osn . - o - 5 L e e ... 348000
T&M-Material 201 $76.00
Subtotal: LBy
Sales Tax: $0.00
Payments: $0:00
Total Due; $556.00

FEDERAL [ID# 45275210



SECOND
CHANCE

Retrain = Reclaim= Renew
1700 Ridgely Street
Baltimore, MD 21220

Phane; 410-385-1700 Fa.: 410-385-0435

Bill To:
Bryan Pziom.o
.ashier: CFlinn
lern Name Ch  Frice oxtplica
2 Pier Mirror Painte $$2,530.00 2283407
3 3 4 1875% o
Subrotal $?_,53-5 an
Local Sales Ta» 65 Tae +§1R210

RECEWPT TrifAL: 422971
Credit Cand: $2,6597.100 (D071 3

Visa

Reference # 00000010:1 At - SB52
Entry: Swiped Merchars 2 =844
Signature

| agree to pay above am i ; :.i i ig to
issuer agreement (Mere - 5 1w
if credit voucher).

Total Sales £2100u040 b 0
Price fafed to drop awtomtraly

i3
supporting Seecn: T
ApOl’ﬁOl'lDfﬁl::'&;mpnc.\ RN T R |
wr job training & workdorus deic.Cp i .\.,,._ ns

(-4 I

DISCLAIMED
Many products available &f puiie < o 380500
Chance have been salvagexi or “onaied from
locations we a:x
unfamiliar with. If they are pairiec. cr
ﬁnw amummm‘jl - &
lead The
purchaser must take proper~ ~
contamination of those that come in ¢ r..at.. vt
such

urfaces. The purchaser is mvar o7 ciih (ozai’
and indemnifies Second i>ha sy
fiabiv
that may be caused ov

RETURN Py 10 ¢
ems marked down or discovs A 9 L ST
FINAL SALE and are ne1 rmeriinbs
purchased »t ful or
riginat price are retumable within * - s
from date of purchase wher v s
receipt, A 154
restocking fee will he chy = . rrs

SOLD & HOL!) Pl |
lems purchased but not tat:t v 1
fithin 10 ﬂbﬂdafdays from et [ 1



¢5n 1S5, 60

VIA Emall: rmsovich@rmsarchitecture.com

*  Mr. Randy Sovich

RM Sovich Architecture

3600 O'Donnell Street, Suite 240
Baltimore, MD 21224

RE: The Publick Library Restaurant — Baltimare, MD
SUBJk: Proposal
Dear Mr. Sovich:

Holland Construction is pleased to submit its proposal for the following scope of work at 3233 Eastern Ave, Baltimore,
MD.

We propose to supply all labor, material and equipment necessary to complete work per plans M-001, M-101, M-102
and E-101R and E-601R dated 2/26/14 by RM Sovich Architecture. For the sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand, One
Hundred and Fifty-Five Dollars ($57,155.00).

Clarifications:

1. F&IYork RTU in liev of Trane

2. 600 AMP panel to be 50D and match with existing panel equipment

3. Waterproofing of ductis included.

4. Includes Supply and Retum duct from‘RTU stubbed into 17 Floor space.

Exclusions:
1. Structural support - Architect shall confirm existing structure is sufficient to support new RTU

2. New Gas service
3. Demo and patching of chase on 2™ fioor

Hoflland Construction appreciates the oppartunity to provide you with this price proposal. Please call me to discuss any
questions or requests for additional Information.

sincerely,
HOLLAND CON

o

oe Holland
President

ce: HCC Project File

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT | GENERAL CONTRACTING | DESIGN/BUILD | GREEN BUILDING
e e 4mns 0 muANE TITRTPAINO 1 FAX 717.6326695 | HOLLAND - CORP.COM



roject management
~ Super
Mic. GC's

Railing

Paint Railing

Blocking for RTU
Roofing

Gas Line

Paint Gas line on Roof
HVAC

Electric

SUBTOTAL
15 9% OH&P
BID TOTAL

$ 57,155.00

SUB MAT LABOR

$ 400.00

$ 800.00

$ 200.00

$ 2,500.00

$ 100.00 $ 200.C0

$ 100.00 $ 400.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 3,500.00

$ 100.00 S 200.00
$ 28,000.00
$ 8,200.00
S 49,700.00
$ 7,455.00



Invoice # 10

To: Chris Ryer % SECDC

The current payment on the pay scheaule for E&J Building and Design is
$51,969.00 .
Please make check payable to The Publick Library LLC.

Thanks
Bryan Palombo

Bryan Palombo



E&J Building and Design
Ed Neuhaus
133 Two Taverns Rd
Littlestown PA 17340

443-421-8184
ejbuildinganddesign@gmail.com

08 August 2014
Re: Pay Application #2 and 2a

Mr. Bryan Palumbo

This pay application represents ending portion of Phase 1 and partial Phase 2: Concluding
concrete, masonry tasks and the beginning of rough in for plumbing and electrical work, framing
and furring of wall partitions at Publick Library Project located at 3323 Eastern Ave. Baltimore
MD 21224.

Summary: Substantial completion of concrete cutting and demolition, completed rough in for
buried sanitary lines with venting. Nasement draine ge system, lighting circuits, mounting of the
electrical MP panel, down payment o0 fire controls end epoxy flooring date down-pay. Major
framing of partitions are at 71% in olace.

$375,374 Original Construction Cost

$0.00 Met Change Orders to date

$375,374 Total Contrect Amennt

$68,210 Completed and Stored - olee

$2,735 5% retalnzge un oo dioted work

$65,475 Total completed less retainage

$43,210 Less Previous Applicz tior (pay app #1)

$51,969 Pay Applicatiaz % 2. 71 Due Montday 25 August 2014
$255,195% Ba'ance to Finke* { ) 1 ding retainage

Projecting pay applization #3 an o =%« 11 71 August 2014 in the amount of $38,010.00 for the
contiruation of Phas2 2: Framing =ad ~..:3h 0. Reference project schedule for breakdown of
major tasks.

Sincerely

Fdad oA

Ed Neuhaus
EJ Building and Design
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INVOICE #:()() 3

AHQM\ S an MVEICE “ v amosat of

¢L|3'1\0‘°b {wn £33 5'%d:\é\“a—“"‘"\ bcsrfm
Qr ware @ fe Ve LV eany,
Dleme  Male (s fry-2t 1.
Tujzmva;meM\LLC.

Bryan Palombo
The Publick Library LLC
715 wWashington Place
Baltimore, MD 21201
(617)-963-4795




E&J Building and Design
Ed Neuhaus
133 Two Tavemns Rd
Littlestown PA 17340
443-421-8184
ejbuildinganddesign@gmail.com

25 June 2014

Bryan Palumbo
Alewife

21 North Eutaw St
Baltimore MD 21201

Mr. Bryan Palumbo

This letter acknowledges and accepts your check in the amount of $43,210.00 for
Pay Application #1, Phase One Concrete demoiition and Masonry First Floor; for the
Publick Library Project located at 3323 Eastern Ave. Baltimore MD 21224.

F o2 X

Ed Neuhaus
EJ Building and Design



E&J Building and Design
£d Neuhaus
133 Two Tavarns Rd
Littestown PA 17340
443.421-8184
ejbuildinganddesign@gmail.com

22 June 2014
Re: Pay Application #1
Mr. Bryan Palumbo

This pay application represents Phase 1: Concrete demolition and Masonry First Floor for the
Publick Library Project located at 3322 Eastern Ave. 3altiriore MD 21224.

Summary: Work completion includes major concrete trench cutting, concrete demolition, and
rough in for sanitary lines at kitchen, rozinoom: a0 busement drainage system and a portion of
the general conditions. Reference project schedule, a separate document, outlines tasks from
30 May through 09 July, including the critical milestone on 09 July 14

$375,374 Grand Total Construction Cost !
$25,000 Stored and in place

$43,210 Pay Application #1: Due Monday 07 July 2014
$307,166 Balance

Projecting pay application #2 on or about 22 July 2014 in the amount of $34,705.00 for Phase 2:
Framing and rough, reference project schedule for breakdown of major tasks.

Ed Neuhaus
El Building and Design




INVOICE #: 00U X

_ Bryan Palombo
The Publick Libzrary LLC
715 Washington Place
Baltimore, MD 21201
(617)-963-4199




E&J Building and Design
Ed Neuhaus
133 Two Taverns Rd
Littlestown PA 17340
443-421-8184
ejbuildinganddesign@gmail.com

25 June 2014

Bryan Palumbo
Alewife

21 North Eutaw St
Baltimore MD 21201

Mr. Bryan Palumbo

This letter ackncwledges and accepts your check in the amount of $37,055.39 for
Down payment #1, Kitchen Equipment Acquisition and Procurement for the
Publick Library Project located at 3323 Eastern Ave. Baltimore MD 21224.

Sincerely

Fdad (o=

Ed Neuhaus
EJ Building and Design

T e e P T T



E&J Building and Design
Ed Neuhaus
133 Two Tavemns Rd
Littlestown PA 17340

443-421-8184
ejbuildinganddesign@gmail.com

22 June 2014
Re: Down-payment Kitchen Equipment Acquisition

Mr. Bryan Palumbo

This separate pay application represents: Specific long lead kitchen fabrication (3-5 weeks) for
the Publick Library Project located at 3323 Eastern Ave. Baltimore MD 21224.

Summary: Primary procurement and production of the long lead item(s) (entire kitchen exhaust
system) and other secondary kitchen equipment included in this group. Reference project
schedule for multiple trade installaion and coordination of kitchen equipment.

$82,354.32 Total iGtchan Sguiipiney. 2ot including minor upgrades
$0.00 Stored and in place

$37,065.39  Dorm payment: e Mooy 07 July 2014
$45,208.93 Batanca

Projecting down payment #2 on or abcut 18 August 2014 in the amount of $36,236.14 for the
remaiing (permarsiyy) Hichi2o £ uisqient precusement.

Projecting down pavment #3 or or about 29 September 2014 in the amount of $9,059.79 for the
final “plug in” type kitchen equipment.

Sincerely
Fhdad AN

Ed Neuhaus
EJ Bui'ding and Desigr:



E&J Building and Design

Ed Neuhaus
133 Two Tavemns Rd
Litilestown PA 17340
443-421-8184
ejbuildinganddesign@gmail.com
22 Januvary 2015
Chris Ryer
Southeast Community Development Corporation
3323 Eastern Ave
Baltimore MD 21224
Dear Chris,

Following the proposal dated 11/11/2014 we are outlining the schedule of events specific to the
utility project. This outline depicts both of the phased tasks and the associated pay applications
that parallel the project.

Summary: Duration Pay App
Execute the contract agreement: nfa

Phase One: 0 days $ 2,000.00
Obtain all city permit(s} and approval(s)-street & sidewalk cuts 2-4 weeks

Mobilize and stage (1/3) 1-2 days $16,655.34
Begin street cuts at Eastern & Sidewalk cut at building 1days

Continue street cut in center of Eastern Ave 1 night

Mount saddle fitting & corporation valve (inspection) 1day

Optional Cut bus pad for locating gas/water/other 1day

Missle a path from north end to sidewalk opening 1-2 days

Set new meter in sidewalk {inspections) 1/3 1day $18,655.33
Phase Two:

Cut entry to building and pipe in new feed 1 day

Connect new feed to roughed in building supply 1-2 days

Final connections at meter {inspection} 1/3 1day $18,655.33
Summary totals 5-12 days $55,966.00
Sincerely

£d Neuhaus

E Building and Design
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | September 24,
2015

Request to re-open:

Applicant: Michael Equbay & Tecle Zemikiel, M&T Liquor Food Mart, LLC T/a M&T Liquor and
Food Mart, 2002-04 E. Oliver Street

Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request to reopen after being closed for more than 90 days
Board Information:

This item was held on February 5, 2015 by the board.

This is pending file from January 9, 2014, where there was request to re-open file and board
granted a postponement. On January 9, 2015 an email was sent from licensee attorney to request
that this item is added back to the docket. No ather correspondence has been received on this
matter.

Also attached are other request that filed in 2013 as request to re-open but that were postponed.
This licensee has not been renewed since 2012.

Board Decision:

10



January 9, 2014

Licensec(s): Michael Equbay & Tecle Zemikiel
M & T Liquor Food Mart, LLC
T/a M & T Liquor and Food Mart
2002-04 E. Oliver Street 21213
Res: 1)4343 Shamrock Avenue 21206
2)4208 Shamrock Avenue 21206

Class: “A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request to reopen after being closed for more than threc consecutive months

Board’s Information:

By means of a letter dated June 15, 2013, the licensees are requesting to reopen after
being closed for more than three consecutive months under the provisions of Article 2B §10-
301(j)(4). See attached letter,

Board granted a postponement for this same request by the licensees on July 25, 2013.

BOARD'S DECISION:
Chairman Fogleman, Commissioners Jones and Smith
Board granted a postponement



BALTIMORE CITY COUNCIL
CARL STOKES, 12th District

Committees: I'axation, Finance and Feonomic Development, Chair Fducatiog, Vice Chair;
Fxecutive Appointments, Vice Chair; [ lealth; Policy and Planning; Public Safety; Recreation and
Ltarks Subcommitice; Community Develnpmem Subcommittes

January 9, 2014

Commissioner Stephan Fogleman
City Hall Room 215

100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Licensees Michacl Equbay & Tecle Zemikiel, M & T Liquor Food Mart, LLCT/aM & T
Liquor & Food Mart, 2001-04 E. Oliver Street - Class “A" Beer, Wine & Liquor license —

Request to reopen after being closed for more than 90 days under the provision of Asticle 2B section
10-504(d)

Dear Commissioner Fogelman:

I am writing this letter in strong opposition of Licensees Michael Equbay & Tecle Zemikiel,
M & T Liquor Food Mart, LLC T/a M & T Liquor & Food Mart, 2001-04 E. Oliver Street -
Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor license request to reopen nfter being closed for more than 90 days
under the provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d). The proprietary establishment in the
Broadway East Community refused to reach an agreement with the Communitly
Association. The establishment was offered 2 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
that they refused to sign.

My office has contacted community leaders and residents who also oppose this endeavor.
The existing business has violated Article 2B §201(a)(2) on June 11, 2012 when a Liquor
Board Inspector was able to purchase alcoholic beverages on a date when the 2012 license
had been placed on deposit by the licensees and business was being operated by the
applicant.

Given the past performance of this establishment and the fact that the owners refused to
sign an agreement with the community, I strongly oppose the reopening of the M&T
Liquor Food Mart, LLC 2001-04 E. Oliver Street. Thank you for your attention to this
matter.

Sincerely,

=

Councilman Carl Stokes
12" District

Cs/db

Ciry Hall, 100 North [Holliday Strect, Room 523, Baltimere, MD 21202 Phone: 410-396-4811  Fax: 410-396-1594
www.haltimowcitycouncil.com carl.stokes(@balumorccity.gov
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ORIGINAL

CITY OF BALTIMORE
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

———————————————————————————————————————————————————————— x
Tecle Zemikiel & Michael Equbay, M & T Liquor Food Mart, )
LLC t/a M & T Liquor and Food Mart,® 2002-04 E. Oliver }
Street - Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License )
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————— x

Decision

City Hall
Baltimore, Maryland

January 9, 2014

BEFORE: STEPHEN FOGLEMAN, Commissioner
ELIZABETH SMITH, Commissioner
HARVEY E. JONES, Commissioner
DOUGLAS PAIGE, Assistant Secretary
RAMSEY WHITE, Office Assistant

Reported by:

Bryson Dudley

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Annap. 410-974-0947
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DECISTION

MS. RUSSELL: 1In the 1 p.m. case,
Tecle Zemikiel and Michael Equbay, M & T Liquor Food
Mart, LLC trading as M & T Liquor and Food Mart, 2002 to
04 East Oliver Street, Class “A” Beer, Wine and Liquor
License; request to reopen after being closed for more
than 90 days under the provisions of Article 2B §10-
504(d). Anyone wishing to testify please raise your
right hand.

MR. KODENSKI: We’re just going to be --
request for a postponement, so -- for the record, I'm
Melvin J. Kodenski representing the applicants and the
licensees. We definitely request that they have a
postponement so that they could meet with some of the
member of the community.

Mr. Lee here had owned the place for 36 years.
He then sold it to these individuals. The problem was
when the Red Holdings Group came here, the management
people, and they messed everything up. And Mr. Lee had
been talking with a lot of people because he has a store

right next door. 1I think -- being fair to let them have

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Annap. 410-874-0947
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some sort of dialogue, not they’re going to agree -~ have
some dialogue and then push it -~- put it back in as soon
as they have a chance to meet with people in the area.

CHAIRMAN FOGLEMAN: All right. And Councilman,
you agree?

MR. STOKES: I do. Thank you, sir.

CHAIRMAN FOGLEMAN: All right. Good afternoon.
Thank you very much, Councilman, Carl Stokes.

MR. STOKES: Thank you very much.

CHAIRMAN FOGLEMAN: All right. Any questions,
Commissioners?

COMMISSIONER SMITH: None.

COMMISSIONER JONES: HNone.

CHAIRMAN FOGLEMAN: All right. Case is
postponed so that the applicants can meet with business
owners and community leaders. We’re off the record.

(Whereupon, the proceedings ended.)

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Annap. 410-974-0947
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CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the attached
proceedings before the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City in the matter of:

Tecle Zemikiel & Michael Equbay, M & T Liquor Food Mart,
LLC t/a M & T Liquor and Food Mart, 2002-04 E. Oliver
Street -~ Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Reguest
to reopen

BEFORE: Stephen Fogleman, Chairperson

DATE: January 9, 2014 .

PLACE: Baltimore, Maryland

were held as herein appears, and that this is the

transcript thereof for the file of the Department.

YRy

Bryson Dudley, Report
FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Annap. 410-974-0947
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July 25, 2013

Licensce(s): Michael Equbay & Tecle Zemikiel
M & T Liquor Food Mart, LLC
T/a M & T Liquor and Food Mart
2000-02 E. Oliver Street 21213
Res: 1)4343 Shamrock Avenue 21206
2)4208 Shamrock Avenue 21206

s
Class: “A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request to reopen after being closed for more than three consecutive months
Board’s Information:

By means of a letter dated June 15, 2013, the licensees are requesting to reopen after
being closed for more than three consecutive frionths under the provisions of Article 2B §10-
301(j}(4). Sce attached letter. L

BOARD'S DECISION:

Chairman Fogelman & Commissioner Joncs
Melvin Kodenski, esquire for applicant
Postponcment requested by counsel

Eric Booker, community resident testified
Board granted postponement

LIV R3S

O A
ateugdl l'l:'lU!‘.{



Davis, Nadine

From: Melvin Kodenski <melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com>

Sent: Friday, November 22, 2013 9:40 AM

To: Davis, Nadine

Subject: M&T Liquor Food Mart, LLC  2002-04 E. Oliver Street Request to reopen after being

closed for more than 3 consecutive months

Good Morning:
This was in for a hearing back on July 25, 2013 and for whatever reason, it was postponed.
Can you put it back in?

Thank you.

MelvenyJ. Kodenske

19 £ Fayette Street, Suite 400
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-885-5100

410-685-5825 (fax)



July 25, 2013

Licensee(s): Michael Equbay & Tecle Zemikiel
M & T Liquor Food Mart, LLC
T/aM & T Liquor and Food Mart
2000-02 E. Oliver Street 21213
Res: 1)4343 Shamrock Avenue 21206
2)4208 Shamrock Avenue 21206

Class: “A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request to reopen afier being closed for more than three consecutive months
Board’s Information:

By means of & letter dated June 15, 2013, the licensees are requesting to reopen after
being closed for more than three consecutive months under the provisions of Article 2B §10-
301(j)(4). See attached letter.

BOARD’S DECISION:
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Board of Directors

Doris Minor-Terrell
President

Janice Gentry
Vice President

Linda Allen
Secretary

Steve Brown
Treasurer

Board Members &
Committee Chairman

Caron Brace
Public Salety

Donald King
Public Works

Maria Baylor
Pablic Works

Terry Booker
Housing and Community
Development

James Parker
Business relations

Eric Booker
Transportation

Janelle Williams
Sherman Linthicum
Albert Rollins
Debra Woods
I1da Hapkins
Denise Richards

Mailing Addresses
1711 N Washington St
Baltimore, MD 21213

1705 N Washingten St
Baltimore, MD 21213

Email
h @

Phone Number
443-271-0509

The New Broadway East

Community Association

July 24, 2013

To: Baltimore City Liquor Board:

On August 30, 2012, the Community Development Committee of the New
Broadway East Community Association submitted a letter to the board stating we
were not in support of the liquor license transfer for the establishment located at
2002-04 E Oliver St. due to the amount of existing licenses surrounding this
location:

Location Distance
Washington at Federal | 1 block away
2000 Block Federal 1 13 blocks away
mid block
Oliver at Chester 1 block away

We are over saturated with liquor establishments as over 20 exist in our

community. Thus, we can not support the liquor license request as there is not a
need for such.

Sincerely Yours

/AVARA

Terry Booker
Community Development Chair

Cec: File



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | September 24,
2015

Violations

Licensee(s): Shelly Gordon & Dolores Reicher,

Silverlud, Inc. T/a Circus Bar,

427 E. Baltimore Street -

Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License/ Adult Entertainment

Violation of Rule 4.17 Sexual Practices and Obscenity - March 10, 2015 - At approximately
7:20 pm an undercover detective of the Vice Unit of the Baltimore City Police Department entered
the establishment. While at the establishment Det. Gatto engaged a dancer, later identified as
Michelle Schwartz, in conversation. During their conversation Ms, Schwartz solicited Det. Gatto to
engage in sexual acts in exchange for U.S. currency. Once the agreement was made, Bar Manager
Terri Broseker, engaged Det. Gatto in conversation informing him that the cost of the sexual acts
would be $170.00 and that he could use the basement area to engage in the sexual activity with Ms,
Schwartz. Det. Gatto agreed to the conditions of the agreement and informed both parties that he
would leave the establishment so that he could obtain the necessary fund to pay for services.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - March 10, 2015/January 8, 2015 - At approximately 8:00
pm the Baltimore City Police Department executed a Search and Seizure warrant at the
establishment. The probable cause for the execution of the search warrant was based on a
controlled purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the establishment from a Mr. Andre Campbell, who
was working as a bouncer at the establishment at time of purchase. On the date of the execution of
the search warrant Mr. Andre Campbell was present and working at the establishment and was
taken into custody and charged. On April 15, 2015 Mr. Campbell was convicted of Conspiracy to
Distribute a Controlled Dangerous Substance and Distribution of a Controlled Dangerous Substance
in regards to the prior controlled purchase which occurred on January 8, 2015.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance - March 10, 2015/]January 8, 2015 -
On March 10, 2015, at approximately 7:20 pm an undercover detective of the Vice Unit of the
Baltimore City Police Department entered the establishment. While at the establishment Det. Gatto
engaged a dancer, later identified as Michelle Schwartz, in conversation. During their conversation
Ms. Schwartz solicited Det. Gatto to engage in sexual acts in exchange for U.S. currency. At
approximately 8:00 pm the Baltimore City Police Department executed a Search and Seizure
warrant at the establishment on that same date. The probable cause for the execution of the search
warrant was based on a controlled purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the establishment from a
Mr. Andre Campbell, who was working as a bouncer at the establishment at time of purchase. On
the date of the execution of the search warrant Mr. Andre Campbell was present and working at the
establishment and was taken into custody and charged. On April 15, 2015 Mr. Campbell was
convicted of Conspiracy to Distribute a Controlled Dangerous Substance and Distribution of a
Controlled Dangerous Substance in regards to the prior controlled purchase which occurred on
January 8, 2015.

12



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | September 24,
2015

VIOLATIONS HISTORY:

No Violations in the last five years. This item was postponed from a board hearing on June 11,
20185,

07/15/10 Public hearing re: Violation of adult entertainment rules 5(b)(touching), & 6 and rule
4.18 (lllegal Conduct).DECISION: A/E RULE S GUILTY $1500,RULE 6 (Sexual Acts) GUILTY $1500
AND RULE 4.18 GUILTY NO FINE WAIVED $125 ADM.FEE.FINE $3000(30 DAYS TO PAY)

2/25/2010 Public Hearing re: Violation of adult entertainment rules 5(b)(touching),6,8(a),8(c) and
rule 4.18 (1llegal Conduct). DECISION: A/E RULE 5(b) GUILTY $500,RULE 6 GUILTY $500,RULE
8(a)GUILTY $25,RULE 8(c)DISMISSED AND RULE 4.18 GUILTY - NO FINE.FINE $1025 + $125
ADM.FEE =$1150

BOARD DECISION:

12
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State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Silverlud Inc Date: June 15, 2015
T/A Circus Bar
427 E. Baltimore Street Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM
on the 27th day of August, 2015, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License
and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of
“Alcoholic Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: 427 E. Baltimore Street, t/a Circus Bar, {“the establishment)

Violation of Rule 4.17 Sexual Practices and Obscenity — March 10, 2015 - At approximately 7:20 pm an undercover detective of the Vice Unit
of the Baltimore City Police Department entered the establishment. While at the estabishment Det. Gatto engaged a dancer, later identified as
Michelle Schwartz, in conversation. During their conversation Ms. Schwartz solicited Det, Gatto to engage in sexual acts in exchange for U.S.
currency. Once the agreement was made, Bar Manager Terri Broseker, engaged Det. Gatta in conversation informing him that the cost of the
sexual acts would be $170.00 and that he could use the basement area to engage in the sexual activity with Ms. Schwartz, Det. Gatto agreed to
the conditions of the agreement and informed both parties that he would leave the establishment so that he could obtain the necessary fund
to pay for services.

Violation of Rule 4,18 Illegal Conduct — March 10, 2015/lanuary 8, 2015 — At approximately 8:00 pm the Baltimore City Police Department
executed a Search and Selzure warrant at the establishment, The probable cause for the execution of the search warrant was based on a
controlled purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the establishment from a Mr. Andre Camphbell, who was working as a bouncer at the
establishment at time of purchase. On the date of the execution of the search warrant Mr. Andre Campbell was present and working at the
establishment and was taken into custody and charged. On April 15, 2015 Mr. Campbell was convicted of Conspiracy to Distribute a Controlled
Dangerous Substance and Distribution of a Controlled Dangerous Substance in regards to the prior controlled purchase which occurred on
January B, 2015.

Vialation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance — March 30, 2015/January 8, 2015 — On March 10, 2015, at approximately 7:20 pm
an undarcover detective of the Vice Unit of the Baltimore City Police Department entered the establishment. While at the establishment Det.
Gatto engaged 2 dancer, later identified as Michelle Schwartz, in conversation. During their conversation Ms. Schwartz solicited Det. Gatto to
engage in sexual acts in exchange for U.S. currency. At approximately 8:00 pm the Baltimore City Police Department executed a Search and
Seizure warrant at the establishment on that same date. The probable cause for the execution of the search warrant was based on a controlled
purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the establishment fram a Mr. Andre Campbelf, who was working as a bouncer at the establishment at time
of purchase. On the date of the execution of the search warrant Mr. Andre Campbell was present and working at the establishment and was
taken into custody and charged. On April 15, 2015 Mr. Campbell was convicted of Conspiracy to Distribute a Controlled Dangerous Substance
and Distribution of a Controlled Dangerous Substance in regards to the prior controlled purchase which occurred on January 8, 2015.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo 1D.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and wilk take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Hon. Thomas Ward, Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Proparly Sezed

i{1) Clear ziplock bag conltaining suspecled cocaine (From Apnl Stubbs, FAV:02-21-1982, dancer of the bar)
.{3) blue ziplock bags containing suspected cocaine (From April Stubbs. FAN!02-21-1992, dancer of the bar)
: Clear plaslic bag containlng {2} ziplock bags containing suspacted heroin and a blue ziplock bag contain'ng suspected cotaine
.{cammaon area of the basemenl).
On 10 March 2015 at 2000hrs(B8:00pm), raid teams consisting of your writer along with members of SES-Vice Enforcement as
+well as SES-Narcolics Enlorcement simuitaneously execuled narcotics search and seizure warrants on four{4} Adult
' Enterta’nment nighlclub atang the 400 block of East Ballimare street, One of which was the "Circus Bar” lncaled al 427 East
' Baltimore street Pricr to Ihis al 1920hes(7:20pmy}, Deteclive Abe Gaile, whom was working in a plainclathes undercover capacily,
entered 1ne locat.on of 427 E Baltimore Streel, which is an adult entertainment establishment known as Circus Bar. While inside
:Circus Bar, Det Gatlo sal down at the bar and ordered a drink [rom the bar lender who was later idenlified as Temi Broseker wi
1711311967, of 4311 Silverspring Md 21128, At this lime Det. Gallo was approathed by a while female dancer who was laler
: dentilieda as Michele Schwarlz B/23/79, of 707 Druid Park Lake, Ballo Md. Miss Sthwartz was wearing a black sleevles fishnet
: outlit and was cairying an crange coal in her hands. Michelle Schwartz sat docwn next to Det Gallo and began having a
i conversalion Det. Gatto bought Schwartz a drink and continued o sacialze with the dancer. During the course of the
::conversalion. Michelle Schwartz asked Del Gatto what kind of fun was he ‘ooking to have tanight. Del Gatio lold Michella
: Schwariz that ha wanled to have sex, bolh vaginal and anal. Michelle Schwariz lold Det. Galto she would do both, but only if Det
: Gallo was wearing a condom. Michelle Schwarlz went on lo inform that they had candoms behind the bar louse  Atths time
t Michelle Schwartz called the bar lender, Terri Broseker over to where her and Del, Galto were bolh sitting. Michelle Schwartz
‘12id Broseker that her and Del. Galto needed a room in Ihe basment for sex. Al this tme the bar tender Tern Breseker advsed
Det Galto il would cost him $170 00 1o rent the room with the dancer Michelle Schwarlz  Det. Gatto agreed to the price ol the
room and then. Michelle Schwanz advised Det. Gatte that it would cost him an additional $50 da'lar tip for anal and vaginal
‘intercourse. Det Galto agreed lo the tolal amounts of money thal Terrd Broseker and Michelle Schwatz demanded. Furlhermore
| Tern Broseker advised Del. Gatto that he needed to pay her belore 8 00pm (2000hrs) because her shift was over and she wanled
':tc collect the porticns of the $170.00 that she s entitled to within Circus Bar regulations. At approx 7 55pm (1955hrs), Tern
-Brnseker approached Del. Gatto and Michelle Schwartz who remained sealed at the bar. Terri Broseker to'd Det. Gallo that she
: i needed the $170.00 at that moment because she was leaving for the night. At that time Del. Gatto told Terri Broseker that he
‘was gaing to exit the bar and get the $170 00 from his car. Terri Broseker lold Det. Galto she would be waiting for his retun
t During that time one(1) af fous(4) narcotics squads entered the lecation of 427 East Ballimore streel with a search and seizure
twarrant in hand and secured the [ocalion The above named licensees were nol present al the time of the warrant, but frst(1st)
* 3hift night manager, Terri Broseker and second(2nd) shiRt night manager, Thereasa Staston were present and in full operabional
i control of the premises.

Conllnued

Hnmngmmnsg-m.. B rr
l afflrm and declare that the statements above are lrua to the best of my knowlndgu

2 Reperng Oicor Nama (PR 1T CLEARLY | “Soquancy NaAsigrment d
Det. L.C. Greenhill lIf Fa20 | SES-Vice

Apprving Supcevistr : Soquonce No Assgrment
F’ P Bel. Sqt. Chns Leisher 8307 | SES-Vice
24 RIAS Caa Entored By T TSoguonca fio. et Tame 275 Ragwer T2

i i

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crime / Incidert Attempt]2 Complaim Number

o a0 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Bacrd Violation (S&S Warranl) 0 1-150313397
1 Location of Oitenss / Incident {Streel Addrasa
® Continuation Q Follow Up 427 £ Baltmors St - 21202 baoe 3 o 3
Farsen Fropary Miscabanecus Vaticle Musing Perzon Cusody | Dais/ Time of This Report Aot/ Custody Mumbar
0 0 0 0 0 10 Mar 15 - 2300hrs r’
B Unt 7 Pott ol B Reporing Afea |9 Stoet Codo 10 CAD Numder +1 Oviginal Repert Data { Trme 12 Ottense Hncicent Changed From
4841 cD1 3161 10 Mar 15 - 2000k
13 Case Su‘l_u: 14 Muttpte Clasranca |15 Casd Dispositian ym 18 Folow-p 17 Chms Coce 18 Crung Claasdieghon
{3 opon X closed| OiYes & No [X Clasred 1 Mot csurudi EI Yes Kl No
19 Complanany’ [ame [Last, Frst, MI), o Firm Name i Suninase wnmu.umnnmm iSer Roce Age OB
Victim Greenhill, L.C HI ! 601 E. Fayette SL 21202 M B 45
120 Copes Forwardod To B
Liquor Board
ontd I me of oy mmumg.uma-w;uu d [}l o peiwty 3 nean
mht-mumm“mmmm o peraarmy ennsiod. Explain : iy e St ol gl gyl A it falra
131 Resmr whon 814 Wiutunla Clearoney. lneded ofl shecied complaticate tnarbert.

Relative to an on-going narcolics investigation, initialed by SES-Narcolics, undercover police officers bought a conlrolled
:dangerous substance (COS) lrom the doorman later identified as Andre Blackwell, M-B-12/28/78, an employee of the
.eslabllshmenl Undercover officers also advised suspect {A.Blackwell) went inside lhe establishment (Circus} to retrieve the drugs

(CDS} Therefore probable cause exisled for the issuance of a search and seizura warrant for 427 East Ballimore Street, known
{as "Circus Bar". The warrant was signed by the Honorable Judge Ethridge from the District Court of Maryland on 9 March 2015,
E and sama was executed on the premises of 427 Easi Balumore Sireel al 2000hrs{8 00pm) on 10 March 2015. No forced enlry
-was made due to the fact the premises of 427 East Ballimore sireet was open for business. An orderly saarch of the premises
'was conducted with the above propery seized and submitted to ECU by Dat Hall. The owner, Jules Gordan later responded lo
. !the scene anda copy of the warrant was left with him. Numerous belore and afier photos were taken. The Investigalion was
-cnncluded at 2145hrs{9 45pm) and lekt in the conlrol of the owner, Misler Gordon. Andre Blackwell, the employee of the
-eslabhshment was arresled via a TBA warrant thal was oblained. He was transported to homicide for questioning and
:subsequently to CBIF. Charges are pending for all those involved in the prostilulion actvity.

All events took place in Baltimore City, the State of Maryland

{Report to be farwarded 1o the Liquor Board for further administrated review.

Conlingod
a
3T Pm??s-gmm Cein
{ affirm and deciare that the statemants abavae ara true to the best of my knowledge: 7 } /
22 Roporting Officor Name {PRINT CLEARLY Sotyuenca No Alsgnment )
Det L.C. Greenhill (Il FB20 SES-Vice i A 1 =
Aeprow Fem “Saquanca Na Assignment °
2 Aeermied S Be. St Chris Leisher G307 SES-Vice e \
72 S Onia Ersorod By TSoqoanca 0. Date - Fﬂmw = 5 Reama T — l

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK [INK



INCIDENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT |V coimaincidam Attempii2 Nurbar
f?sT ‘nf‘am BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Search and Seizura 150312959
[ Location of Otfensa / tncident {Exatt Strwet Addrass)
O Person I Proparty O Vehicle & Miscellanoous 427 E Ballimore st e 4 w2
Domueshc Ralsisd Gang Relatad Juvarile Relatsd Hals Crime 4 Oala ! Tirw Orred Dats I Tima Repartsd
0 (] 0 (] 3M10/15 @ 2000 hes r sameas#4
5 Unit [T Past of Occtamency |8 Reporting Area Slnlll:wo 10 CAD Number 11 Location Given by Cispsicher 12 Campanion Repont Ko
4811 r 82835 nfa
13 Case Status 14 Case Ditpouton urnm-m 18 Cema Code |17 Crime OO 18 Dascrthe Locaven of ORanss o Trpe of Praite 18 Rsporad by Crme Watcher
O openfid Closed [ Cleared [ Nt 1 ves BN bar I [ Yes 8 o
20 Complainard ! [lame {LaSL Firsl, Wi, or Firm Name ¥ Businels Reaidance | Adaress Ciy, County. Stala, Zp) Ses ace ags DOB
Vi " Datectve A Sgambat 943 West 20t Siroet 21211 MW
Ahen Emgloyed or School Atinding {inciude Clty Locaiad) e K Houry of Empiayment Realdenca Prons O Phane
Baitimore Police Department Baltimera Delective Various 410-396-2626 S |

Iinmnwmmm

None

Vicima Condiion -Vickm Hosphalzed Facity

mtmnmncmfrwmcuwml

Nong O vesBNo! None None ] ves [ No
4 Roporting JName (Lsat. First, Mi) Sex Race Age D08 “Adceass (inckuce Gity Caury, Siate, 2¢) Revidenca Prons Cther Phone
Percn Sama as # 20
Iismmpnﬁﬁnum ru-ummnq ‘Addrass (incuda Clty County State Zip) Rewdencs Prone 10t Prore
Eescipect {Last, Fiat, W) “Addrass Dneiuds Cy Courty Sata, Tp) S acs e DOB Hegt | Woghl
Compeon Fiax ColorLangivaiyle T Eres FacwHar Torn ShCos
Pants Shons T RaGsoal Desspion (1800, Prarangy, Stan. Mans, Accet, o] Avest Narear
1
(17 Trademark of Sutpeci(s) {Action | Cervarcaton) 3 Paint of Enry Cotocaton Lo Seen Wanner ol Escaps |37 Owaclonof Excars
F:w-;mm-mmmn Fu.mum lo Commil Cime 34 Type of Propeny Taken 5 Toial Lows Vake
REValice Supta) Vicm Bicden Towsd Oer [Teg Nambar Sils Erprston | [Venice Yaar Uik THodel TBody Style Colar | tMisage
nformation D D _D D D |
ToombeT () [oniton Locked Hays Intgniton  Doora \ocked Windows Ciosed iRagain Car (Batiary InCar Spare Tk 'a O Trunk Locked

i3 ves O No Tl Yes I Na T3 ves O3 No 0 ves (N0 Yes O o[ Yes 0 N[ Yes O NoT Yes Ol no

|37 Registerad Cmer Name (Last, First, M1)

Bax Asts AQ DOB Addreas {.ncude Clty, County State, Zip)
138 Recovernd by Mathod of Thafi 140 Eviencs of Stripping f Tempering M1 Repo Chesk 42 Tow List Chask[43 Ownar Noifiad
O Yes £ No |3 Yes OINo| O3 Yes Dl No
24 Tow Location Towed From Localion Towsd Ta Towad by Tow Truck Dparstor Signsture
Enformatien
45 Datactive Notifled Saquanca Me Assignment uﬂmmulnm Tins 68 Madicul Expeniner Notifled  Dale Tima
1
47 Crime Lab Techrican MNama nit Nuroer T Hol Dask Person Hotfed Tima
I' 1
149 Communications Superviser (50 Citywids Brosccast Tims Victim Assistancafncdent information Expisin
Natted ) yes CONo | O Yoz N F“"‘"W O vyesOwo
Cories Fowaned T =
m 7 .m {l?l.:’l .w.mwthtgumrmmnm UA: ““mw:ﬂnmlmmmmu&umullwwh

Search and Seizure Warrant Canlral District

Property Recovered

1 clear 2ip containing suspectad cocaine (from April Stubbs)
3 blue zips contalning suspected cocaine {from April Stubbs)
clear plastic bag cont 2 zips with suspactad heroln, blua zlp suspeciad cocaine {common area of the bar basemeant)

Cantinusd)
Z
Reporting Officer Home (PRINT CLEARLY) Saquance No iSignanrs
Detactiva A. sgambali 142 SES-UC1
Sgnatie

AMS Data Emared By

Supervisar Rank and Name
Detective Sergeant R. Velte

Eequence NoDala

mlb.ﬂlim
F5983 |

Tima

SES-UC1

RAaviewsr

—

REFORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED [N BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT T Crima { incidoat Atlempth Compiaint Numoer
::::Ln 22_4301 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Search and Seizure O 1-150312959
Continuation O Follow Up pLocenet '427 E‘m::‘; sz? beee 2 o 2
p.nm Pmp-n, uuannm vmm. Mluingl’lnm Cuatody [t Oate/ Time o7 Thia Rapont 5 Amest 7 Cusiady tasmioer
] 3!10!15 @ 2000 hrs pending
lﬂmm su.ucm 10 CAD Number 11 Original Rapon Data / Tima 12 Ottpnes f Incideni Cnanged Frem
4811 | 92835 same as # 4 ;

13 Case Status 1 wm 5 Cxsa Dispoalion. Exp Explain W3 Follow-up 17Crme Code |18 Crima Clasafieator
%] open (] Clesad| (] Yes & No l'.'lumdclﬂolﬂemd .o I Yes D No
19 Corpisinany JName (Lasi, Fest, M) or Fiem Nama ¥ Business TRasidenca | Adaress inciuda Cliy. Sex Fs pge OB

Victm Detective A. Sgamabti 242 Wesl 29th Sh’ael 21211 M w

Copies Forwarded To T - . =

rrr——

d [Mansiive: {1) Cominuatian of any [ aceding e, (2 Property Uning. b malude taban and pelindimubramiod wridancps sy Mmm uluuuuﬂo lll—-hlud.r,ﬂuﬁd—nmh
E::mw “Mmmumuw'-mdllmm-u mmmnun (4] Usa o 2 ﬂ bt
g mmmmmm 510 Mgl

Tniyphune rumber
Castanay, mnmm e

PROPERTY SEIZED (cunlinued) v !

1 green zip with contalning suspected cocaine*(from Tabitha Ralcliffe) :

On 3M0A5 at 2000 hours a Search and Seizure wamant was executed at 427 E Baltimore St. {Circus Show Bar) The warrant
was signed on 3/9/15 at approximately 1530 hours by the Hon Judge Etheridge of the Dislrict Court of Md. No farca was used o
:gain enlry. The entry leam consisted of the following: Sgt Talley, Detectives Hall, Knight, Lascelle, McGowan, Calpin, Knight,
Montemarano, and Johnson. The foliowing persons wera localed inside the bar. Tabitha Ralcliffe fiw/ 5/30/87, 1925 Whislies Ave
i front room; Andre Blackwell m/b, 12/28/78, 8011 Arrowhead Rd, front room, Helly Kems Bw, 5/5/92, 3806 Richardsan mews rd,

i front room; Tersi Brosekes #iw, 7/13/67, 4311 Silver Spring rd, front room; Theresa Stanton fiw, 12/3/88, 724 Amcliffe Rd 21221,
'fn:nl room, April Stubbs b, 2/21/92, 2312 E North Ave, basement; Michelle Schwarlz fiw, 707 Druid park lake dr, front room;
'M:chael Cookeily miw, 10/7/58, 3800 W belvedere, front reom; Samantha Bannoy ffw, 4/28/57, 81 Chase cir Ball, front room; and
.Joseph Bukowskl miw, 2/23/53, 29 Ebbing ct, located sl Midway Bar (manager). All parsons wera secured in the front bar and
iread there miranda right by Sgt Talley at 2005 hrs. All acknowledged that they understoed. An erderly search of the premisies

i was conducted with tha above property seized and submitted to ECU by det Hall. The owner , Jules Gordon responded to the
'lur.allan and a copy of the sealing order was left with him. Numerous bafare and afler phatos wera taken. The location was

: secured at 2145 hrs and left with Mr Gordon. Andre Blackwell was arested via a TBA warrant obtained He was transporiad lo
thomicide and then CBIF.

—mmebdsnn

F e L L

All events occumred In the City of Baltimora State of Maryland

e L L LT TR LR R L

Centinued
a
Teporning Penan s Signaary Daiz
I affirm and daclare that the statements above are frua to the bast of my knawladge:
Raparting Officer Name (PRINT GLEARLY) Eignature
Delective S. Ferdinand ﬁ 3 SES-UC1

Ii”m'beﬂdive Sergeant R. Velte A UG 1 ’
[4 RMS Gaty Enterad By SequancaNo Dsis Time 25 Anviawsr 2t Refered To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED [N BLACK INK



B:40:31 Friday, May 08, 2015

05/08/15 CRIMINAL COURT OF BALTIMORE CASE INQUIRY 08:40
CASE 115068006 DCM TRACK A DATE 041515 FELONY DRUG INIT
CASE 115068006 STATUS C DATE 041515 PREV ST A 031015 CODEF NO CHANGE 042915
DEF BLACKWELL, ANDRE ID A31656 SID 0021204435 R: X S: M DOB 122878
ADDRESS NO ADDRESS GIVEN BALTIMORE ™MD 21200
DOA 000000 CMPL 00000000 PHYS LOC CASE LOC OR 031215
DOF 030915 TRACK WO 10-7024-00185-1 DIST CASE WAR 00 CJIS RRI 1
001 000 C USER NAR CODE 2C0696 CON-CDS DIST-NARC DISP 641A 041515
ARREST/CITATION NO O
PLEA G DATE 041515 VERDICT G DATE 041515
SENTENCE TYPE TSP DATE 041515 TIME 0lYOOMOODRC BEG 041413 SUSP 00Y1iM25D
PROBATION TIME 03Y0QOMOOD TYPE SUP COST FINE
002 000 C USER NAR CODE 2 0696 CDS DIST-NARC DISP 641A 041515
ARREST/CITATION NG O
PLER G DATE 041515 VERDICT G DATE 041515
SENTENCE TYPE TSP DATE 041515 TIME 01YOOMOODCC BEG 041415 SuSP 00Y11M25D
PROBATION TIME 03YOOMOOD TYPE SUP CosT FINE
003 0G0 C USER NAR CODE 3 0233 CDS-POSS W/I MANUF/DIS DISP CJOC 041515
ERREST/CITATION NO O
PLER DATE VERDICT DATE
SENTENCE TYPE DATE TIME BEG SUsSE
PROBATION TIME TYPE COST FINE
NEXT PAGE P/N PAGE 001

- TRUE COPY 1 ___

TEST e e

LA e A e et ¢




.8:40:32 Friday, May 0B, 2015

05/08/15 CRIMINAL COURT OF BALTIMORE CASE INQUIRY 08:40

CASE 115068006 ST C BLACKWELL, ANDRE

EVENT DATE

coM
coM
com
coMM
DTBA
COoM
FILE
MOTF
MOTF
MOTF
MOTF
MOTF
MOTF
MOTFE
MOTFE
MOTFE
MOTFE
MOTFE
MOTFE

NEXT

031215
031215
031215
031215
031213
032615
032615
033115
032115
033115
033115
033115
033115
041515
041515
041515
041515
041515
041515

PAGE

OPER

CAT
CAT
CAT
CPR
CLN
5CY
sCY
CER
CER
CER
CPR
CFR
CER
CPR
CPR
CFR
CPR
CPR
CPR

A31656 COD N DCM A 041515
PART TIME ROOM REAS / EVENT COMMENT

TIME STAMPED 3/12/15 - ORDER DATED 3/11/15 THAT THE
BAIL HAS BEEM REDUCED TO HIS OWN RECOGMIZANCE ON 3/11/15
BY ORDER OF COURT PER JUDGE DIPIETRO, FD

CSET ARRG; P13; 03/11/15; CPR

CASE IS5 NO LONGER TBA RESTRICTED

MOTICE TO STRIKE APPEARANCE OF TODD OPPENHEIM

FILED ADF - SALMON, BEVERLY . ESQ 726353
MOTION FOR SPEEDY TRIAL

MOTION TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

MOTION TO SUPPRESS PURSUANT TO MD 4-252 AND 4-253
MOTION FOR GRAND JURY TESTIMONY

DEMAND FOR CHEMIST

MOTION FOR SPEEDY TRIAL

MOTION TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

MOTION TO SUPPRESS PURSUANT TO MD 4-252 AND 4-253
MOTION FOR GRAND JURY TESTIMONY

DEMAND FOR CHEHMIST

B/N PAGE 003



18:40:32 Friday, May 0B, 2015

05/08/15 CRIMINAL COURT OF BALTIMORE CASE INQUIRY 08:40
CASE 115068006 5T C BLACKWELL, ANDRE A31656 COD N DCM A 041515
CON FULL NAME/PHONE NUMBER IDENT ADD/FILE STREET/CITY STATE ZIPCODE V/W
ASA HANN, JEFFREY 343050 031015 120 E BALTIMORE ST #8957
443-584-6129 030915 BALTIMORE MD 21202

PO SGAMBATI, ANTHONY M Fl42 031015 BPD -~ SET UNITS
PO VELTE, ROBERT L JR F593 031015 BPD ~ SET UNITS
PO SHOCKLEY, JAMES C JR G712 031015 OCD VICE

PO OTT, CHRISTOPHE W G308 031015 BFD - SET UNITS
PO BURCHILL, PAUL A G954 031015 BPD - SET UNITS
PO FERDINAND, SENDY HO13 031015 BPD - SET UNITS

END OF DATA F PAGE 005



Laboralory Seclion/ Drug Analysis Foport Ballimore Police Depariment, Labora

DAQA — 23 Raviged 5/15/2014 601 E. Fayetie Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 PAGE  10OF 1
Sty oo Semiturter 0% 5110812015 ™ 49:30 Comintirt= 15102931
- R Sei P
James C. ShockleyJr vCID Griz SO Baltnore &t it 15000779
. Anglys\'s Inventory LABORATORY REPORT
¢ | [ setzure [ Recovery  [X] Purchase [[] seasch Warranl |~ Gioss Used n @
M weight Avaly sis
¥ {Grams) {Grams) RESLATS / SCHEDRILE -Ilh“-lj
1 | 3-blue ziplock bags w ith w hite rock B substance. 0.84 0.04 | Cocaine Base /i

1 of 3 Analyzed

) hataby cantily 1hal tha above fsied Conrolied Dangamus Substance(s) was properly lested using anaiylical
and qualily control proceduras that are approved by 1ho Siale Department of Hoath and Mantal Hy giena,
Tnia Raporn conlains Iha opimions and inlepralation of 1ho author

Date of Analysis Trom 05/04/2015 1o 05/07/2015

Analy st having an identilication number boginaing with *A°, *CA” or "C* baneaih ihak names ar cortilied by A.Rurrber Daia/Tima
the Bakimore Police Deparimeni as qualifiad under slandards approved by tho Siate Department of Health % R
and Monial Hyglene Q12 05/07/2015 07:39 am




Baltimore Police Depariment, Laboratory Section

Laboratory Section / Olicer's Repont
DAQA ~22 lssud 2/27/2044 | 601 E. Fayette Sirest, Ballimore, Maryland 21202 PAGE 1 OF 1
e Lo Seatumber (% 01/08/2015 ™ 9130 e 151A02931
James C. Shockley Jr vCID G712 sl ety Fropaymes’ 15000779
1
T | 7] seizura [_] Recovery iX | Purchase | Search Waranl on..q:ah?
E i - s |
H .
2 Officer's Submission Defendant
1 |Blue Ziplock Baggles With White Rock Like Substance 3 | Pending Adult: X Juv.
Pending . o Adull: X Juv..
Date/Time Submitied: 01/08/2015 21:18
Dale/Time
Reviewed/Accepled by: Angela Ellis Crado. M Lbea 01/09/2015 06:57




Date of Analysis: 05/04/2015 - 05/07/2015
Analyst: Anlhony Rumber

BPD/Form LD 105
10 1

FINAL ORIGINAL

Complaint #: 151A02931
Property #: 15000779

1 - Gross Wt 0,84 g

ltem # 1
MICRO
oL
COLOR Oala: 57412015 Ca Ihlo kght bhee+HC! blue
" Date: 54712015 Laf no change
" Dats. 54/2015 Fehd no change
" Dele: 5/4/12015 Marq rusl
" Dste: 5/4/2015 may whie ppt
" Daie: 5452015 Co pl blya
PDR
GC
GOMS P 2C msd 4-14 Drugscan vs ref std
IR P 28 svatar 370 vs raf aid Appiovar:
Tt fitrmid
Sampting Daie: 5/4/2015 1 of 3 Anply2ed
Barcode R-058583
Net WA, (g} Analyet
COMMENT EVOH exl., Work balisica messiroment of unceriainly 2 0,039 %
Desc 3-blua aplack bags with white rock ke subsiance.

RESULT

Cocaino Base
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62412015 Case Information

Case Information

Court System: DISTRICT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY - CRIMINAL SYSTEM
Case Number: 2B02294539 Tracking No: 151001301651

Case Type: CRIMINAL

District Code: 01 Location Code: 03

Document Type: SUMMONS Issued Date: 04/23/2015

Case Status: ACTIVE

Defendant Information

Defendant Name: SCHWARTZ, MICHELLE

Race: WHITE, CAUCASIAN, ASIATIC INDIAN, ARAB
Sex: F Height: 000 Weight: 000 DOB: 08/23/1979

Address: 401 TORNER RD
City; BALTIMORE State: MD Zip Code: 21221 - 0000

Court Scheduling Information

Trial Date: 09/22/2015 Trial Time: 08:30 AM Room: 7
Trial Type:
Trial Location:1400 E. NORTH AVE BALTIMORE 21213-1400

Charge and Disposition Information

{Each Charge is listed separately. The disposition is listed below the Charge)

Charge No: 001 Description: ATT-PROSTITUTION-GENERAL

Statute: CL Description: ATT-PROSTITUTION-GENERAL
Amended Date: QIS Code: 1A1093 MO/PLL: Prcbable Cause: X
Incident Date From: 04/23/2015 To: 04/23/2015 Victim Age:

IDisposition
Plea: OTHER PLEA
Disposition: NOLLE PROSEQUI Disposition Date:06/12/2015

Fine: $0.00 Court Costs: $0.00 CICF: $0.00
Amt Suspended: Fine: $0,00 Court Costs: $0.00 CICF: $0.00
PBJ EndDate: Probation End Date; Restitution Amount: $0.00
Jail Term: Yrs: Mos: Days:
Suspended Term: Yrs: Mos: Days:
Credit Time Served:

Charge No: 002 Description: PROSTITUTION-GENERAL

Statute: CR.11.306 Description: PROSTITUTION-GENERAL
Amended Date: QIS Code: T 1093 MQ/PLL: Probable Cause:
Incident Date From: 03/10/2015 To: 03/10/2015 Victim Age:

Related Person Information

{Each Person related to the case other than the Defendant is shown)

Name:MCKNIGHT, ABRAHAM S
hitp-/lcasesearch.courts.state.md.us/casesearchinguiryByCaseNum Jis 12




61242015 Case Information

Connection: COMPLAINANT/POLICE OFFICER
Agency Code: AD Agency Sub-Code: 5908 Officer ID: I115

Name:GATTO, A. DET.
Connection: COMPLAINANT

Event History Information

Event Date Comment
SUMI 04/23/2015 SUM ISSUED 150423 AGENCY:AD 5908

This is an electronic case record. Full case information cannot be made available either because of legal restrictions
on access to case records found in Maryland rules 16-1001 through 16-1011, or because of the practical
difficulties inherent in reducing a case record into an electronic format.

hitp/fcasesearch.courts.state.md.us/casesearchiinquiryByCaseNum jis
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | September 24,
2015

Violations:

Licensee(s) Ernest Hatmaker & Bradley Simmons,

Chez Joey, LLC T/a Chez joey,

415 E. Baltimore Street

Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License/Adult Entertainment

Violation of Rule 4.17 Sexual Practices and Obscenity - March 10, 2015 - At
approximately 8:00 pm an undercover detective of the Vice Unit of the Baltimore City
Police Department entered the establishment. While there Det. Jackson engaged a dancer,
later identified as Jasmine Vallare, in conversation. During their conversation Ms. Vallare
solicited Det. Jackson to engage in sexual acts in exchange for U.S. currency. Ms. Vallare
confirmed a range of prices for various services and agreed to a specific set of sexual
services for $100.00 in U.S. currency.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - March 10, 2015/December 11, 2014 - At
approximately 8:00 pm the Baltimore City Police Department executed a Search and
Seizure warrant at the establishment. The probable cause for the execution of the search
warrant was based on a controlled purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the establishment
from a Mr. Charles Thomas, who was working at the establishment at time of purchase, on
December 11, 2014. On the date of the execution of the search warrant Mr. Charles Thomas
was present and working at the establishment and was taken into custody and charged.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance - March 10, 2015/
December 11, 2014 - At approximately 8:00 pm an undercover detective of the Vice Unit of
the Baltimore City Police Department entered the establishment. While there Det. Jackson
engaged a dancer, later identified as Jasmine Vallare, in conversation. During their
conversation Ms. Vallare solicited Det. Jackson to engage in sexual acts in exchange for U.S.
currency. Ms. Vallare confirmed a range of prices for various services and agreed to a
specific set of sexual services for $100.00 in U.S. currency. Shortly thereafter Det. Jackson's
investigation, Baltimore City Police executed a Search and Seizure warrant at the
establishment. The probable cause for the execution of the search warrant was based on a
controlled purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the establishment from a Mr. Charles
Thomas, who was working at the establishment at time of purchase, on December 11, 2014.
On the date of the execution of the search warrant Mr. Charles Thomas was present and
working at the establishment and was taken into custody and charged.

13



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | September 24,
2015

VIOLATION HISTORY:

This was previously on the docket for June 11, 2015 and was postponed.
No Previous Violations

BOARD DECISION:

14
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State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Chez Joey, LLC Date: May 11,, 2015
T/A Chez Joey
415 East Baltimore Street Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM
on the 1]1th day of June, 2013, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License
and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of
*“Alcoholic Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: 415 East Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, t/a Chez Joey {"establishment”)

Violation of Rule 4.17 Sexual Practices and Obscenity — March 10, 2015 — At approximately 8:00 pm an undercover detective
of the Vice Unit of the Baltimore City Police Department entered the establishment. While there Det. Jackson engaged a
dancer, later identified as lasmine Vallare, in conversation. During their conversation Ms. Vallare solicited Det. Jackson to
engage In sexual acts in exchange for U.S. currency. Ms. Vallare confirmed a range of prices for various services and agreed to a
specific set of sexual services for $100.00in U.S. currency.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Hlegal Conduct — March 10, 2015/December 11, 2014 — At approximately 8:00 pm the Baltimore City
Police Department executed a Search and Seizure warrant at the establishment. The probable cause for the execution of the
search warrant was based on a controlled purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the establishment from a Mr. Charles Thomas,
who was working at the establishment at time of purchase, on December 11, 2014. On the date of the execution of the search
warrant Mr. Charles Thomas was present and working at the establishment and was taken into custody and charged.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 9 Codes Compliance — March 10, 2015/ December 11, 2014 - At approximately 8:00 pm
an undercover detective of the Vice Unit of the Baitimore City Police Department entered the establishment. While there Det.
Jackson engaged a dancer, later identified as Jasmine Vallare, in conversation. During their conversation Ms. Vallare solicited
Det. Jackson to engage in sexual acts in exchange for U.S. currency. Ms. Vallare confirmed a range of prices for various services
and agreed to a specific set of sexual services for $100.00 in U.S. currency. Shortly thereaftar Det. Jackson's investigation,
Baltimore City Police executed a Search and Seizure warrant at the establishment. The probable cause for the execution of the
search warrant was based on a controlled purchase of illegal narcotic drugs at the establishment from a Mr. Charles Thomas,
who was working at the establishment at time of purchase, on December 11, 2014. On the date of the execution of the search
warrant Mr. Charles Thomas was present and working at the establishment and was taken into custody and charged.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
Hon. Thomas Ward, Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT

Farm 04/007
1160.15-23

¥ Continuation

POLICE DEPARTMENT
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND
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Violation (S&S Warrant) a

Compiam Numbar
1-150313463

13 Location of Offerisa / incident (Streot Address, Zip
415 E. Baltimore St. - 21202

e 2 4 3

Patsen Propany Micatannous Vohicls Maslng Ferson Custady |4 Datad Teme of Tris Ropan 18 Arrast 7 Custody Number
O (] (] a 0 10 Mar 15 - 2300hrs
3 Ut 7 Post ol 8 Ropariing Arsg Stroet Codo 17 CAD Numbet 11 Cnging! Repon Date } Tene 12 Offerise ! Incxaend Changed Fram
4841 CcD1 201 10 Mar 15 - 2000hrs
13 Coso Simus 14 Mutpla Clostanen 15 Case Crgposibzn Explan 18 Fatlow.up 17 Crimo Codo |18 Cnma Claasdicatpn
C10Open i Closed| O¥es X No [T Cleared 0] Net Creared, D Yes Xl No
10 Complmnar [Noma {Losl, Firat, M), or Firm Name 1 Businery "Rz doncs | Adarets lincl.de Cay, County iSex Raca Age DOD
Vicum Greenhill, L.C 1l ! 601 E. Fayetie SL 21202 MiB 45
Copet Forwarsod To - 1
Liquor Board i

ont'd  [Flesinsee: (1) Contusten ol any (rateding iems
b e pri polrpinind

orna 11}

T2) Pesoerty Listry. 15 Inchude progeny 1shan sag selsrdvbmiBed rvid
ol o W smamber al ol porsant o 400d. Esplam say trivaneidant

ncapraparty; kal
cnailsptn chonge, lvllldll

Mnmmmwﬂt lSHIo-lllmal amhnu
pancy w

Clearmnce, Include of o Rectad oompdaintits b4 musnisery,

el . Puimber daly,

iCha

! Ballimore street was o
: submitted to ECU

Property Seized

rles Thomas and Heather E. Slewart were present and in full operational coniro! of the premises

(T} ziplock bags conlaining green plant, subsequent suspecied marifuana. (From Jasmine Vallare, dancer of the club)

: On 10 March 2018 at 2000hrs({8 Q0pm), raid teams consisting of your wriler along with members of SES-Vice Enforcement as
-wall as SES-Narcotics Enforcement simultaneously execuled narcolics search and seizure warranis on four(4) Adult
:Entertainment nightclubs along the 400 block of East Baltmore street. One of which was “Chez Joey™ located at 415 East
'Ballumore street. Prior (o this at 1920hrs(7:20pm). Delective Flelcher Jackson, whom was working in a plainclothes undercover
.capac:ty. entered the lacation of 415 East Balumore streel, which is an adul! entertainment establishmenl known as "Chez Jeoy".
:Whnle inside of "Chez Jeoy", Det Jackson sal down at the bar and ordered a drink from the bartender on duty Lhis particular
:evening. At that time Det Jackson was approached by a female dancer who was laler ldentified as Jasmine Vallare with the stage
name of "Disney”. *Disney” was wearing a black short sleeve top and a black thong. “Disney” sat down next to Det Jackson and
-engaged Det Jackson in conversalion. Disney. Hey handsome, how are you. Del Jacksan; Beller now, You have some sexy lips.
.Drsney You're making me blush Del Jackson Yeah, right I'm sure you hear that afl the lime. Disney: No most guys are not
.looking at my face They are looking at other places Det Jackson: Well they are gargeous and kissable, Disney: they can do

:other things too. Det Jackson Really, what if | want to find out. | was wailing for my boy to meat me cause It's his bithday.
i + D:sney: Well we can all have a parly or we can get started withowt him. Det Jackson® Well he knows where I'm at, so we can stant
-wlhout him Disney Ok, we can get a private room. Del Jackson: How does it work, Disney: We can get a room for a ha¥f hour far
‘S120 and & hour for $160. Det Jackson' Whal about you? Disney: | just get $100, Del Jackson: What can we do? Disney: We can
do whalever you want Det Jackson: I'm just trying to get some head (sexual term for oral sex) and some pussy {sexual term for
‘ sexual intercourse). Disney Ok, thal's just $100. Det Jackson; Ok.
; Based on tha aforementioned conversation, Jasmine Vallara {Disney) scliclied Det Jacksan for an act of prostitution.

1At that time one(1} of four(4) narcolics squads entered the location of 415 East Baltimore street wilh a search and seizure warrant
.m hand and secured the location The above named licensees were nol present at the time of the warrant. but night managers

! Relative to an en-going narcotics investigation, initiated by SES-Narcotics, undercover police officers bought a controlled
:dangerous substance {CDS} from the doorman [ater idenlifed as Charles Thomas, M/B, an employee of the establishment
i Undercover officers also advised they bought drugs{CDS) in Jan and Feb of 2015. Therefore probable cause existed for the
{issuance of a search and seizure warrani for 415 Easl Ballimore Steeet, known as "Chez Joey". The warrant was signed by the
i Honorable Judge Elhridge from the District Courl of Maryland on @ March 2015, and same was executed on the premises of 415
EEast Ballimora Street st 2000hrs{8 00pm) on 10 March 2015, No forced entry was made dua to the facl the premises of 415 East
pen for business An orderly search of the premises was conducted with the above property seized and
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-Charies Thomas was located in tha club and arrested lor a TBA warrant and taken to CBIF. Various photos were 1aken at the
'scena Approximalely 200 unused condoms were observed throughout the club. Olficers and Deteclives also observed
.apprommaley 100 used condoms throughout the ¢lub 3s well, Charges are pending for all thase invelved in the prastitution

1 activity inside of “Chez Joey®

: All events look p'ace In Baltimore Cily. the State of Maryland.

Report to be forwarded to the Liguor Board for further administrated review
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | September 24,
2015

VIOLATIONS:

Licensee: Tania Ramos
La Rumba, LLC T/a La Rumba
1650-54 E. Pratt Street
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.05 Lighting- July 18, 2015 - At approximately 12:55 am, Inspector
Chrissomallis and Karanikolis were working with Lt. William Coburn of the Baltimore City
Police Department in conducting routine checks of licensed establishments. While on duty
the Inspectors and Lt. Coburn visited the establishment to conduct a routine inspection.
Upon making entry inspectors observed that the back portion of the bar area where the
restrooms were located were completely dark. Upon informing the owner/manager of this
observation, the owner/manager flipped on a breaker switch to illuminate the area.
Inspectors informed the owner/manager of the violation.

Violation of Rule 3.06 Sanitation and Safety - July 18, 2015 - At approximately 12:55
am, Inspector Chrissomallis and Karanikolis were working with Lt. William Coburn of the
Baltimore City Police Department in conducting routine checks of licensed establishments.
While on duty the Inspectors and Lt. Coburn visited the establishment to conduct a routine
inspection. While conducting their inspection, Inspectors cbserved that the bathrooms had
no paper towels, no bathroom tissue, and no soap. In addition, the bathrooms lacked doors.
Inspectors informed the owner/manager of the violation.

Violation of Rule 3.07 Restroom Facilities - July 18, 2015 - At approximately 12:55 am,
Inspector Chrissomallis and Karanikolis were working with Lt. William Coburn of the
Baltimore City Police Department in conducting routine checks of licensed establishments.
While on duty the Inspectors and Lt. Coburn visited the establishment to conduct a routine
inspection. While conducting their inspection, Inspectors observed that the bathrooms had
no paper towels, no bathroom tissue, and no soap. In addition, the bathrooms lacked doors.
Inspectors informed the owner/manager of the violation.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 18, 2015 - At approximately 12:55 am,
Inspector Chrissomallis and Karanikolis were working with Lt. William Coburn of the
Baltimore City Police Department in conducting routine checks of licensed establishments.
While on duty the Inspectors and Lt. Coburn visited the establishment to conduct a routine
inspection. Upon conducting their inspection of the bathroom area - once it was
illuminated - inspectors observed within a closet of exposed wires, which seemed to be
providing power to the establishment’s interior and trash and debris. Inspectors informed
the owner/manager of the housing/health violations.

*Note that the licensee appeared on September 10, 2015 but item was rescheduled

15



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City - Staff Report | September 24,
2015

Violation History:

» (09/19/13 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sale to Minors - Guilty
$ 500 admin fee $125 total fine $625

BOARD DECISION:
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On Saturday luly 18th at approx. 12.55 am. Inspectors Chrissomallis and Karanikolis while on 2elve
working with LT. Cotburn from the Baltimore City Southeast District entered the establishment located
at 1650 East Pratt Street in the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland known as "LA Rumba". After
making entrance we observed the back section of the bar where the restrooms are located was
completely dark. At that time Inspector Chrissomallis asked the security how they was the location
operating without any lights in the back section and was told"| don't operate anything | am just working
the door.” At that time Inspector Chrissomallis asked the Security to call the manager and or owner.
While waiting for the manager Inspector Chrissomallis and LT. Colburn entered the area with flashlights
and saw that there was no paper towels, no bathroom tissue and no soap. The Bathrooms did not have
doors. After a couple of min the owner / manager turned on the breaker and provide lights for the back
room. We explained to him that he can not turn off the breaker in the rear while being opened for
business. After further investigation Inspectors Chrissomallis and Karanikolis found a closet that had
exposed wires and trash. At this time we notified the owner of the violations in the rear and bathrooms,
and the violations in the closet. This establishment was in clear violation of

Rule 3.05 Lighting : Licensees shall have every portion of their licensed premises which is open to the
pubic illuminated by sufficient natural or artificial lighting.

Rule 3.06 Sanitation and Safety: Licensees shall operate their establishments at all times in accordance
with the requirements of the Health Department.

Rule 3.07 Rest Room Facilities: Rest rooms shall be entirely enclosed and separate.

Rule 3.12 Public Welfare: Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid
disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community.

Rule 4.18 lllegal Conduct: No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act
which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public
peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.

*AkXXEX*¥2*DPlease note Incident Date and Time is listed in this Report Fact disregard template.












